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SEVIRI CHANNELS

Channel

HRV 0.7
VIS 0.6
VIS 0.8
NIR 1.6

IR 3.8

WV 6.2
WV 7.3

IR 8.7
IR9.7

IR 10.8
IR 12.0

IR 13.4

Properties
Cloud Gases Application
2 C: Broad band VIS Surface, aerosol, cloud detail (1 km) 12
;G;J, /I\ Narrow band  Ice or snow 1
;)3 = Narrow band  Vegetation 2
A 2 Window Aerosols, show<>cloud 3
é Triple window  SST, fog<>surface, ice cloud 4
E Water vapour  Upper troposphere 300 Hpa humidity S
Water vapour  Mid-troposphere 600 Hpa humidity 6
Almost window Water vapour in boundary layer, ice<>liquid 7
Y% J Ozone Stratospheric winds 8
S Split window  CTH, cloud analysis, PW >
S Split window __Land and SST v
2 — Carbon dioxide +10.8: Semitransparent-cloud top, air mass anaIVsis
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		SEVIRI CHANNELS

				Properties

		Channel		Cloud				Gases		Application

		HRV 0.7		Absorption <--------------------------> Scattering		1 ------------<------------  Emissivity  ----->-----  0		Broad band VIS		Surface, aerosol, cloud detail (1 km)

		VIS 0.6						Narrow band		Ice or snow

		VIS 0.8						Narrow band		Vegetation

		NIR 1.6						Window		Aerosols, snow<>cloud

		IR 3.8						Triple window		SST, fog<>surface, ice cloud

		WV 6.2						Water vapour		Upper troposphere 300 Hpa humidity

		WV 7.3						Water vapour		Mid-troposphere 600 Hpa humidity

		IR 8.7						Almost window		Water vapour in boundary layer, ice<>liquid

		IR 9.7						Ozone		Stratospheric winds

		IR 10.8						Split window		CTH, cloud analysis, PW

		IR 12.0						Split window		Land and SST

		IR 13.4						Carbon dioxide		+10.8: Semitransparent-cloud top, air mass analysis
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				Properties

				Ozone

								b5+e5>600

		Channel		Properties		Application

		HRV 0.7		3400		Surface and cloud detail (1 km)

		VIS 0.6		560		41

		VIS 0.8		34		42

		NIR 1.6		Window		Aerosols, fog<>ice

		IR 3.8		Triple window		SST, fog<>surface, ice cloud

		IR 8.7		Almost window		Water vapour in boundary layer, PW, night cirrus

		IR 10.8		Split window		SST, CTH, cloud analysis

		IR 12.0		Split window		Land and SST

		WV 6.2		Water vapour		Upper troposphere 300 Hpa humidity

		WV 7.3		Water vapour		Mid-troposphere 600 Hpa humidity

		IR 9.7		Ozone		Stratospheric winds

		IR 13.4		Carbon dioxide		+10.8: Semitransparent cloud top, air mass analysis
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Window channels characteristics
L0

“*Low absorption by water vapour
“*Higher absorption by bigger droplets

s*Poorer cloud texture than VIS

“*Cloud Top Height and Sea Surface Temperature
ssLand is a gray body (emissivity < 1)
+»Cloud emissivity increasing with drop size
*»*Thin cloud looks warmer (semitransparency) than thick cloud
s Skin (a few microns thick) is neither bulk nor air temperature

**Coastlines (especially summer and winter)

- irrus well depicted: higher cloud opacity than in visible channels




Lesson objectives
[

*sLearn which are the window channels in the infrared portion of
SEVIRI

“*Review the general characteristics of window channels

**Understand the behaviour of channels at 8.7, 10.8 and 12.0um for
different ground surfaces and cloud types

“*Practice and exercise on scene identification through window
channel differences, like 10.8 — 12.0pm

**Review the concept of semi-transparency

**Becoming aware of applications to precipitation, sea surface
temperature and ash monitoring
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Channels at 8.7, 10.8 and 12.0 ym
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Surface properties
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Compositing 8.7, 10.8 and 12.0 ym
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Channel comparison on ice cloud




Channel comparison on water cloud
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Ice Cloud:
Stronger signal in
IR8.7 because of
higher emissivity

Cloud free ocean:
Weaker signal in IR8.7
because of water
vapour absorption
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Differences for sand storms
L0

(Sahara) sand absorbs most at 10.8 um

BT ~ 300 K BT ~ 280 K

DBT ~4 K DBT ~ 3 K
Ch7 9 10

CLEAR air 0 o N s e
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Differences for cloud
L0

Channel difference 8.7um-12.0 ym is an ice-cloud index

BT ~290 K BT ~ 280 K BT ~ 230 K
DBT ~4 K DBT ~ 2 K DBT ~ 1 K
Ch7 9 10 Oo000 X x xX
ocooO X X X X
CLEAR air liquid crystals
CLOUD
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The 7-9 difference
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710 (wertical) v (horizortal) 10

27 January 2006 11:00
(cold and cloudy)

The 7-10 difference
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Absorption in the window channels

[
Absorption \ Channel 8.7um 10.86 um | 12.0 um
Water vapour absorption -3K -1K 2K
Cloud absorption (liquid), n' 4% 8% 19%
Cloud absorption (ice), n' 4% 19% 42%
Desert/clay emissivity 85% 96% 98%
Ocean emissivity Similar in all (99%+)
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				Size of particle		10				Importance of qa compared with qs (scattering) for water droplets of 15 micron

		wavelength		Size param		-LOG(qs/qa)

		0.6		1.00E-08		-10.0

		0.8		5.00E-07		-7.9

		1.6		7.00E-05		-4.8

		3.9		2.00E-03		-2.2

		7		2.00E-02		-0.5

		8.7		0.03		-0.0

		9.7		0.03		0.1

		10.8		0.04		0.4

		12		0.13		1.1

		13.4		0.4		1.7

						0.006737947
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		IR						2159158		size of file

		headers		6198		bytes

				17223680		bits in data field				2152960		bytes in data field				464		lineas (1/8*3712)

										2159158

		HRV						3235638		size of file

				6198

				25835520						3229440		bytes				3712		(5568 columnas)

										3235638

														4640

														6960

		prologue

				90		octets																386933

				3403688		bits				425461		bytes

										425551

										marianne		vcs prologue				unative		unat-vcs

						hrv_description_start				387613		386947				392102		5155		primary+secondary+				-41

						Calibration				387731		387065				392220		5155

								To build		5153		from 24Feb						Por alguna razon, los unats vienen desfasados en dos bytes (los numeros aparecen dos bytes antes de lo esperable).

										425461		from data field in Prologue, after skipping 90 octets.

						450400				19786		from 24Feb

																						2637

																13778944		13779008		gif for coastline
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		582		331		4				4

		578		353		-12				12

		590		359		-11				11

		601		250		3				3

		598		147		19				19

		579		117		42				42

		537		143		34				34

		503		134		29				29

		474		136		31				31

		443		169		20				20

		423		160		9				9

		414		121		0				0

		414		104		-4				4

		418		212		11				11

		407		277		25				25

		382		187		25				25

		357		110		18				18

		339		96		3				3

		336		94		14				14

		322		145		29				29

		293		338		37				37

		256		438		28				28

		228		382		5				5

		223		430		-4				4

		227		536		-18				18

		245		446		-63				63

		308		284		-51				51

		359		289		-37				37

		396		355		-57				57

		453		309		-50				50

		503		177		-41				41

		544		91		-33				33

		577		92		-13				13

		590		106		1				1

		589		105		19				19

		570		97		-13				13

		583		94		-40				40

		623		107		-25				25

		648		138		10				10

		638		152		-17				17

		655		124		-58				58

		713		145		-45				45

		758		201		-22				22

		780		165		-18				18

		798		147		-5				5

		803		220		36				36

		767		244		48				48

		719		242		11				11

		708		231		-73				73

		781		185		-46				46

		827		159		21				21

		806		154		20				20

		786		284		-9				9

		795		512		3				3

		792		619		5				5

		787		675		1				1

		786		673		60				60

		726		646		42				42

		684		636		-40				40

		724		633		-50				50

		774		627		27				27

		747		612		-21				21

		768		538		-1				1

		769		440		81				81

		688		353		-58				58

		746		296		-35				35

		781		266		5				5

		776		161		6				6

		770		101		13				13

		757		100		64				64

		693		104		85				85

		608		105		77				77

		531		118		56				56

		475		174		24				24

		451		243		-36				36

		487		310		-48				48

		535		395		-20				20

		555		425		-52				52

		607		360		-18				18

		625		276		145				145

		480		306		201				201

		279		266		89				89

		190		160		-2				2

		192		171		24				24

		168		219		11				11

		157		204		-7				7

		164		223		-13				13

		177		380		1				1

		176		365		22				22

		154		198		16				16

		138		129		17				17

		121		106		-11				11

		132		108		-125				125

		257		111		-195				195

		452		116		-188				188

		640		145		-120				120

		760		205		55				55

		705		220		52				52

		653		187		159				159

		494		166		188				188

		306		148		77				77

		229		128		-55				55

		284		129		-38				38

		322		137		-10				10

		332		138		69				69

		263		143		38				38

		225		155		-15				15

		240		169		-18				18

		258		200		-33				33

		291		246		2				2

		289		260		24				24

		265		238		13				13

		252		226		48				48

		204		222		2				2

		202		168		-9				9

		211		119		-7				7

		218		107		23				23

		195		107		9				9

		186		107		-23				23

		209		104		-52				52

		261		123		-82				82

		343		143		58				58

		285		144		118				118

		167		151		23				23

		144		176		-10				10

		154		194		13				13

		141		217		0				0

		141		235		15				15

		126		236		-19				19

		145		223		-17				17

		162		211		-47				47

		209		213		-22				22

		231		220		-104				104

		335		278		-85				85

		420		317		205				205

		215		291		39				39

		176		252		-12				12

		188		226		-43				43

		231		216		-122				122

		353		160		-120				120

		473		149		137				137

		336		273		-66				66

		402		267		-17				17

		419		157		70				70

		349		168		-185				185

		534		158		-155				155

		689		130		218				218

		471		132		185				185

		286		112		73				73

		213		113		59				59

		154		131		-12				12

		166		130		-46				46

		212		108		10				10

		202		98		-8				8

		210		112		26				26

		184		129		-42				42

		226		126		-2				2

		228		111		9				9

		219		118		-39				39

		258		135		42				42

		216		137		23				23

		193		113		12				12

		181		88		35				35

		146		85		-52				52

		198		86		-94				94

		292		91		-117				117

		409		94		42				42

		367		96		135				135

		232		110		-88				88

		320		104		-21				21

		341		101		-9				9

		350		114		-42				42

		392		113		-71				71

		463		115		160				160

		303		110		-106				106

		409		132		9				9

		400		185		189				189

		211		171		-35				35

		246		126		-77				77

		323		106		97				97

		226		101		19				19

		207		104		12				12

		195		95		25				25

		170		114		4				4

		166		169		-55				55

		221		170		53				53

		168		151		29				29

		139		161		-55				55

		194		167		21				21

		173		134		26				26

		147		111		-10				10

		157		113		-37				37

		194		103		11				11

		183		97		-11				11

		194		91		0				0

		194		87		17				17

		177		182		-16				16

		193		277		7				7

		186		232
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Sensitivity Report 1

		Microsoft Excel 8.0e Answer Report

		Worksheet: [weather.xls]Sheet8

		Report Created: 28/06/04 14:59:35

		Target Cell (Min)

				Cell		Name		Original Value		Final Value

				$K$34				1.54019551		1.54019551

		Adjustable Cells

				Cell		Name		Original Value		Final Value

				$G$13		eps		0.9954		0.9954

				$H$13		ts		300.64		300.64

				$I$13		air		2.37		2.37

				$G$14		eps		0.9990		0.9990

				$H$14		ts		292.62		292.62

				$I$14		air		0.23		0.23

				$G$15		eps		0.9896		0.9896

				$H$15		ts		295.70		295.70

				$I$15		air		2.52		2.52

				$G$16		eps		0.00		0.00

				$H$16		ts		294.56		294.56

				$I$16		air		0.00		0.00

				$G$17		eps		0		0

				$H$17		ts		287.48		287.48

				$I$17		air		1.59		1.59

		Constraints

				Cell		Name		Cell Value		Formula		Status		Slack

				$G$13		eps		0.9954		$G$13<=1		Not Binding		0.0045517513

				$G$14		eps		0.9990		$G$14<=1		Not Binding		0.001011097

				$G$15		eps		0.9896		$G$15<=1		Not Binding		0.0103810923

				$G$16		eps		0.00		$G$16=0		Not Binding		0

				$G$17		eps		0		$G$17=0		Not Binding		0

				$I$13		air		2.37		$I$13<=3		Not Binding		0.6283188305

				$I$14		air		0.23		$I$14<=3		Not Binding		2.7666541416

				$I$15		air		2.52		$I$15<=3		Not Binding		0.4764542108

				$I$16		air		0.00		$I$16<=3		Not Binding		3

				$I$17		air		1.59		$I$17<=3		Not Binding		1.4116238444

				$I$13		air		2.37		$I$13>=0		Not Binding		2.37

				$I$14		air		0.23		$I$14>=0		Not Binding		0.23

				$I$15		air		2.52		$I$15>=0		Not Binding		2.52

				$I$16		air		0.00		$I$16>=0		Binding		0.00

				$I$17		air		1.59		$I$17>=0		Not Binding		1.59





Limits Report 1

		Microsoft Excel 8.0e Sensitivity Report

		Worksheet: [weather.xls]Sheet8

		Report Created: 28/06/04 14:59:35

		Adjustable Cells

								Final		Reduced

				Cell		Name		Value		Gradient

				$G$13		eps		0.9954		0.0000

				$H$13		ts		300.64		0.00

				$I$13		air		2.37		0.00

				$G$14		eps		0.9990		0.0000

				$H$14		ts		292.62		0.00

				$I$14		air		0.23		0.00

				$G$15		eps		0.9896		0.0000

				$H$15		ts		295.70		0.00

				$I$15		air		2.52		0.00

				$G$16		eps		0.00		0.00

				$H$16		ts		294.56		0.00

				$I$16		air		0.00		0.00

				$G$17		eps		0		0

				$H$17		ts		287.48		0.00

				$I$17		air		1.59		0.00

		Constraints

				NONE





Sheet8

		Microsoft Excel 8.0e Limits Report

		Worksheet: [weather.xls]Sheet8

		Report Created: 28/06/04 14:59:35

						Target

				Cell		Name		Value

				$K$34				1.54019551

						Adjustable						Lower		Target				Upper		Target

				Cell		Name		Value				Limit		Result				Limit		Result

				$G$13		eps		0.9954										1.0000		10.5082

				$H$13		ts		300.64

				$I$13		air		2.37				0.00		18.41				3.00		2.73

				$G$14		eps		0.9990										1.0000		1.9827

				$H$14		ts		292.62

				$I$14		air		0.23				0.00		1.70				3.00		24.51

				$G$15		eps		0.9896										1.0000		48.1880

				$H$15		ts		295.70

				$I$15		air		2.52				0.00		20.65				3.00		2.22

				$G$16		eps		0.00				0.00		1.54				0.00		1.54

				$H$16		ts		294.56

				$I$16		air		0.00				0.00		1.54				3.00		28.55

				$G$17		eps		0				0		1.54019551				0		1.54019551

				$H$17		ts		287.48

				$I$17		air		1.59				0.00		9.12				3.00		7.51





Sheet1

		

				Absorption \ Channel		8.7µm		10.8 µm		12.0 µm

				Water vapour absorption		-3K		-1K		-2K

				Cloud absorption (liquid), n'		4%		8%		19%

				Cloud absorption (ice), n'		4%		19%		42%

				Desert/clay emissivity		85%		96%		98%

				Ocean emissivity		Similar in all (99%+)

														eps		ts		air

		10		296.5		23.5		296.895612456						0.9954		300.64		2.37				0.1565092153

		9		298		25		297.9600595987						0.9990		292.62		0.23				0.0015952357

		7		295.5		22.5		295.1431043872						0.9896		295.70		2.52				0.1273744785

														0.00		294.56		0.00

		10		291		18		291.0562991522						0		287.48		1.59				0.0031695945

		9		292		19		292.0923710415														0.0085324093

		7		289.5		16.5		289.3505081616														0.0223478098

		10		292.3				291.8261483603														0.2245353765

		9		293				292.8731043677														0.0161025015

		7		289.5				290.1024377342														0.3629312236

		10		293				293.2241436272														0.0502403656

		9		294				294.2670962267														0.0713403943

		7		292				291.5070242205														0.2430251192

				284.8				284.5866411958														0.0455219793

				285.8				285.6045211513														0.0382119803

				282.5				282.9108014442														0.1687578266

																						1.54019551

		1.44E-02

		300		4.50E+00

		1.08E-05

		3.24E-03





																																						var=				units of error=

		16.2564910622		2.2671170449		1.4104793639		1.1964421565		1.1189997738		1.0796801186		1.0540877408		1.0391595118		1.029731349		1.0219180687		1.0180492487		1.0103964061		1.0050996838		1.0030217801		1.0023088153						0.0615138898		0.2480199383		7.7728352664		1.9278181235

		6		0.7476036197		0.5394637861		0.4052019186		0.3261054587		0.2716610868		0.2265223402		0.1941232376		0.1699203288		0.1464512568		0.1331512265		0.1014368424		0.0712306746		0.0548878536		0.04799476

		6		6

		5		6		6

		5		5		6		6

		5		5		5		6		6

		6		5		5		5		6		6

		5		6		5		5		5		6		6

		2		5		6		5		5		5		6		6																88570		134695.648461805

		2		2		5		6		5		5		5		6		6

		3		2		2		5		6		5		5		5		6		6

		4		3		2		2		5		6		5		5		5		6		6

		7		4		3		2		2		5		6		5		5		5		6		6

		15		7		4		3		2		2		5		6		5		5		5		6		6										0.72		peor que tomar el anterior! 0.7476

		8		15		7		4		3		2		2		5		6		5		5		5		6		6

		5		8		15		7		4		3		2		2		5		6		5		5		5		6		6

		1		5		8		15		7		4		3		2		2		5		6		5		5		5		6

		5		1		5		8		15		7		4		3		2		2		5		6		5		5		5

		-5		5		1		5		8		15		7		4		3		2		2		5		6		5		5		100		33.4553502305		1		11.3		1.4

		-4		-5		5		1		5		8		15		7		4		3		2		2		5		6		5		1		13.9616147441		-0		-11.3		7.1

		-4		-4		-5		5		1		5		8		15		7		4		3		2		2		5		6		0		9.0501269239		-1		-9.1		-7.1

		-6		-4		-4		-5		5		1		5		8		15		7		4		3		2		2		5		4		25.9601149223		-1		-9.1		-5.6

		-4		-6		-4		-4		-5		5		1		5		8		15		7		4		3		2		2		4		7.9309181331		-1		-13.6		-5.6

		4		-4		-6		-4		-4		-5		5		1		5		8		15		7		4		3		2		64		25.7903617372		-1		-9.1		-8.5

		5		4		-4		-6		-4		-4		-5		5		1		5		8		15		7		4		3		1		22.9366237669		0		9.1		-5.6

		12		5		4		-4		-6		-4		-4		-5		5		1		5		8		15		7		4		49		120.0262180771		1		11.3		5.6

		10		12		5		4		-4		-6		-4		-4		-5		5		1		5		8		15		7		4		62.2942299714		2		27.2		7.1

		6		10		12		5		4		-4		-6		-4		-4		-5		5		1		5		8		15		16		12.7038014513		2		22.7		16.9

		10		6		10		12		5		4		-4		-6		-4		-4		-5		5		1		5		8		16		68.8170482066		2		13.6		14.1

		-1		10		6		10		12		5		4		-4		-6		-4		-4		-5		5		1		5		121		8.4982529424		2		22.7		8.5

		3		-1		10		6		10		12		5		4		-4		-6		-4		-4		-5		5		1		16		5.1611591439		1		-2.3		14.1

		2		3		-1		10		6		10		12		5		4		-4		-6		-4		-4		-5		5		1		2.7835135396		0		6.8		-1.4

		-2		2		3		-1		10		6		10		12		5		4		-4		-6		-4		-4		-5		16		6.4475904343		1		4.5		4.2

		4		-2		2		3		-1		10		6		10		12		5		4		-4		-6		-4		-4		36		16.8542289558		-0		-4.5		2.8

		-2		4		-2		2		3		-1		10		6		10		12		5		4		-4		-6		-4		36		5.6849275384		0		9.1		-2.8

		0		-2		4		-2		2		3		-1		10		6		10		12		5		4		-4		-6		4		0.0046427751		0		-4.5		5.6

		-2		0		-2		4		-2		2		3		-1		10		6		10		12		5		4		-4		4		3.3359994394		-0		0.0		-2.8

		-2		-2		0		-2		4		-2		2		3		-1		10		6		10		12		5		4		0		2.9621219558		-0		-4.5		0.0

		0		-2		-2		0		-2		4		-2		2		3		-1		10		6		10		12		5		4		0.204707854		-0		-4.5		-2.8

		-1		0		-2		-2		0		-2		4		-2		2		3		-1		10		6		10		12		1		0.6830557282		-0		0.0		-2.8

		3		-1		0		-2		-2		0		-2		4		-2		2		3		-1		10		6		10		16		9.8562039938		-0		-2.3		0.0

		3		3		-1		0		-2		-2		0		-2		4		-2		2		3		-1		10		6		0		7.1202865554		0		6.8		-1.4

		-1		3		3		-1		0		-2		-2		0		-2		4		-2		2		3		-1		10		16		2.8179322331		1		6.8		4.2

		-2		-1		3		3		-1		0		-2		-2		0		-2		4		-2		2		3		-1		1		4.4979327345		0		-2.3		4.2

		-9		-2		-1		3		3		-1		0		-2		-2		0		-2		4		-2		2		3		49		74.5514395821		-0		-4.5		-1.4

		-10		-9		-2		-1		3		3		-1		0		-2		-2		0		-2		4		-2		2		1		73.4678550422		-1		-20.4		-2.8

		-7		-10		-9		-2		-1		3		3		-1		0		-2		-2		0		-2		4		-2		9		23.2761038987		-2		-22.7		-12.7

		-9		-7		-10		-9		-2		-1		3		3		-1		0		-2		-2		0		-2		4		4		51.2104107097		-2		-15.9		-14.1

		-9		-9		-7		-10		-9		-2		-1		3		3		-1		0		-2		-2		0		-2		0		50.9441746462		-2		-20.4		-9.9

		-7		-9		-9		-7		-10		-9		-2		-1		3		3		-1		0		-2		-2		0		4		24.6412032473		-2		-20.4		-12.7

		-8		-7		-9		-9		-7		-10		-9		-2		-1		3		3		-1		0		-2		-2		1		38.9739132025		-2		-15.9		-12.7

		-12		-8		-7		-9		-9		-7		-10		-9		-2		-1		3		3		-1		0		-2		16		105.6162766052		-2		-18.1		-9.9

		-11		-12		-8		-7		-9		-9		-7		-10		-9		-2		-1		3		3		-1		0		1		74.5179355244		-2		-27.2		-11.3

		1		-11		-12		-8		-7		-9		-9		-7		-10		-9		-2		-1		3		3		-1		144		12.7821975857		-3		-24.9		-16.9

		3		1		-11		-12		-8		-7		-9		-9		-7		-10		-9		-2		-1		3		3		4		14.5538099758		-1		2.3		-15.5

